movements in outstanding claims were partially offset by opposing movements in the DCL.

(d) Risk equalisation
Risk equalisation was calculated by analysis of actual claims and risk equalisation received over the last 12 months. The
allocation of risk equalisation applies a rate of 8.6% (2022: 8.2%) to the hospital outstanding claims liabilities.

(e) Discounting
Given the short weighted mean term of the liability (less than two months), no explicit allowances for discounting have been
deemed necessary.

Financial report Financial report

58 HBF 2023 Annual Report 59HBF 2023 Annual Report

HBF Health Limited
Notes to the financial statements - Year ended 30 June 2023

5  Insurance underwriting result (continued)

(b) Insurance liabilities (continued)

(ii) Outstanding claims liability (continued)

Impact of changes in key variables on the outstanding claims provision

The central estimate, claims handling expenses and risk margin are the key outstanding claims variables. The following
sensitivity analysis shows the impact on profit if the central estimate and other key outstanding claims variables including risk
margin and claims handling expenses had moved, with all other variables held constant.

Movement in
variable

Profit/(loss)
$m

30 June 2023
Central estimate +10%  (16.6)

-10%  16.6

Risk margin and claims handling expenses +1%  (0.1)

-1%  0.1

30 June 2022
Central estimate +10%  (13.8)

-10%  13.8

Risk margin and claims handling expenses +1%  (0.1)

-1%  0.1

Given the volatility of the current claims environment as claims trends return in line with expectations, a movement of 10% is
considered a possible outcome.

(iii) Deferred claims liability

2023
$m

2022
$m

Opening balance  97.5  40.1

Additions through business combinations  -   17.6

Additional deferred claims recognised  24.9  76.5

DCL utilised / claims avoided  (10.7)  (32.5)

Claims handling expenses (0.9)  1.2

Risk equalisation adjustment  (0.8)  (5.4)

DCL utilised for payments to members  (110.0)  -

Closing balance  -   97.5

Most claims categories have returned to revised expectations of stable claims trends, following COVID 19 impacts. However,
there has been limited evidence of any claims catch-up of deferred procedures and while there is still a high level of uncertainty
in underlying claims, it is not possible to distinguish between returning claims and general trends. Accordingly, in keeping with
its commitment not to profit from the pandemic, HBF announced that it would return approximately $110 million to members
during June 2023, thereby fully extinguishing the DCL in the current reporting period with recognition of a trade payable.